

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Planning Board is charged with approval of Specific Design Plans pursuant to Part 8, Division 4 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Prince George's County Code; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of evidence presented at a public hearing on September 29, 2005, regarding Specific Design Plan SDP-8509/02 for Collington Center, Lot 3, Block A, the Planning Board finds:

1. **Request:** The proposed specific design plan for Lot 3, Block A, includes a revision to add a free standing building which will be used for a laboratory to conduct testing and a marketing research facility. This building will be added to the existing site, which houses the main headquarters of the National Association of Home Builders (NAHB) Research Center, Inc.

2. **Development Data Summary**

Zone:	E-I-A
Gross Lot Area (Lot 3)	25 acres
Existing Building Area (Phase One)	39,850 sq. ft.
Proposed Building Area (Phase Two)	43,524 sq. ft.
Proposed Building Area (Phase III)	10,120 sq. ft.
Total square footage for the site	93,494
FAR Permitted 0.45	0.45
FAR Provided	0.09
Green Space required	20 percent
Green Space provided	82 percent
Building Height Permitted	3 stories for warehouse uses 10 stories for office uses
Building Height Proposed	1 story with mezzanine
Parking spaces required	229
*Parking spaces provided	150
Loading spaces required	3
Loading spaces proposed	3

*This case is being processed concurrently with an application for a Departure from Parking and Loading Standards, DPLS-302.

3. **Location:** The subject site is located on the east side of Prince George's Boulevard and on the west side of US 301 at 400 Prince George's Boulevard. The subject site is in Collington Center, a 708-acre employment park in the E-I-A Zone, which is part of a larger 1,289-acre employment park comprising Collington Corporate Center and Collington South. The subject lot consists of 25 acres. The adjacent properties to the north are vacant and the adjacent property to the south is developed with an office use.
4. **Surrounding uses:** The adjacent properties to the north are vacant and the adjacent property to the south is developed with an office use.
5. **Previous Approvals:** The District Council approved Basic Plan Amendments A-6965, A-9284, and A-9397 on March 2, 1989, for the entire Collington Center. The Planning Board approved Comprehensive Design Plan CDP-8712 (PGCPB No. 88-224) on May 19, 1988, for the Collington Center. The Planning Board approved CDP-9006, which revised CDP-8712 (PGCPB No. 90-455), on October 18, 1990. The Planning Board approved CDP-9006/01 (PBCPB No. 90-455), deleting a condition of approval requiring recreational facilities on October 18, 1990. The Planning Board approved CDP-9006/02. Specific Design Plan SDP-8509 was approved by the Planning Board on July 16, 1985. Specific design plan SDP-8509/01 was approved by the Planning Board on May 9, 2002.
6. **Design Features:** The subject specific design plan proposes a 32,280-square-foot laboratory testing and marketing research facility. The property is already developed with a 39,850-square-foot office building and associated parking for the National Association of Home Builders.

Conformance with Basic Plan

7. The proposed specific design plan will be in general conformance with Basic Plans A-6965 and A-9284. The Collington Center site was originally composed of 1,289 acres (first known as the Prince George's County Employment Park) in the E-I-A Zone and included Zoning Map Amendment Nos. A-6965, A-9284 and A-9397. The District Council approved two amended basic plans, Collington Corporate Center (via Zoning Ordinance No. 25-1989) for the northern 414 acres, and Collington South (via Zoning Ordinance No. 36-1990) for the southern 167 acres. Of the total 1,289-acre site, 708 acres remain in the original Collington Center.

Conformance with Comprehensive Design Plans

8. The proposal complies with the following design guidelines established by CDP-8712 and revised by CDP-9006:

Buildings constructed within Collington Center will be one of the three basic types: single buildings on individual parcels, two or more buildings arranged to create external open space, two or more buildings arranged to create internal courtyards.

The arrangement of the proposed buildings in relation to the existing building will create external open spaces and internal courtyards.

The proposed buildings will follow the following guidelines to create a harmonious appearance:

Materials will be harmonious with the surroundings, graphics identifying the company will be coordinated with the building design, lighting will enhance the design of the building and not cause excessive glare, planting will be provided along the foundations to enhance the visual quality of the building, views will be preserved where physically possible, buildings will be oriented in such a way as to create internal open space and landscaping, combining of plant materials and earth mounding will embellish the overall appearance of the site.

The proposed laboratory and testing center building will have brick veneer at the front entrance of the building and the entire south elevation of the building, which are the most visible areas of the building as viewed from the roadway and the entrance drive. The remaining elevations of the building are metal panels with glazed windows and doors. The proposed architecture will be compatible with the industrial/office type architecture of the existing building and other adjacent buildings in Collington Center. The siting, height and orientation of the building facilitate the creation of adequate landscape buffers around the building. Lighting for the parking lot is provided and should be specified to be of the same height as previously approved lighting, limiting the height to 32-foot-high light posts. The proposed architecture has been approved by the Collington Center Architectural Review Committee.

A minimum building setback of 80 feet is required along the 102-foot right-of-way for Prince George's Boulevard. A minimum building setback of 50 feet is required along the 70-foot right-of-way along the other major streets. A minimum setback of 25 feet is required along Branch Court and Queen's Court.

The proposed building setback along Prince George's Boulevard is more than 80 feet (approximately 400 feet).

The building will not be more than three stories high for office/industrial uses and a maximum height limit of 10 stories is allowed for office uses.

The building has two floors in the market research wing and the remaining portion of the building is open from floor to ceiling. This space is where the testing of materials will occur. The maximum height of the proposed building is 40 feet, which is limited to the high bay area of the building.

Ground-mounted signs identifying industries will be oriented towards roadways and will not exceed a height of ten feet. Plant materials and earth mounding will be used to enhance the appearance.

The applicant has provided information on the proposed signage to be located at the entrance of the site and another sign near the entrance to the subject building. The signage at the entrance of the site is a nine-foot-high by six-foot-wide sign that identifies the site as the NAHB Research Center. The second sign is 7 feet tall and 16.5 feet long and identifies the building as the laboratory. The proposed materials are unclear, as the plans have not been detailed; however, the base of both signs is brick. A condition has been added to require the applicant to provide details and specifications for the materials of the proposed signage.

The site and parking lot design must comply with the requirements of the Landscape Manual. The proposal must include a minimum of 20 percent of green space.

The proposal is subject to the requirements of Section 4.2 (Commercial and Industrial Landscape Strip), Section 4.4 (Screening Requirements) and Section 4.3 (Parking Lot Requirements) of the *Landscape Manual*. The proposed landscaping complies with the requirements of the *Landscape Manual*. The applicant has provided 82 percent of green space.

Loading areas visible from public streets will be screened with evergreen planting materials.

The proposed loading spaces will not be visible from Prince George's Boulevard because they will be screened from the adjacent properties by extensive landscaping.

Prince George's Boulevard (102 feet RW) will have street trees planted in the median in a natural setting with trees and shrubs in attractive groupings. Light fixtures will be on the sides at established intervals. Low growing shrubs and flowering material will be placed in islands where acceleration/deceleration lanes are provided.

Corners of intersections will be planted with low-growing, broad-leafed shrubs in combination with flowering annual beds. Sight distance will not be obstructed by these plant materials.

The applicant has not shown any trees in the median along Prince George's Boulevard. Collington Center is a developed center where street landscaping has been addressed as a part of the overall development of the center and as a part of the previous approvals. Therefore, compliance with the above requirements is not required at this time.

Conformance of the proposed specific design plan with the findings for approval of a specific design plan (Section 27-528, Planning Board Action)

9. *The plan conforms to the approved Comprehensive Design Plan and the applicable standards of the Landscape Manual.*

As stated in Finding 8, the proposed specific design plan conforms to the approved comprehensive design plan and the applicable standards of the *Landscape Manual*.

10. *The development will be adequately served within a reasonable period of time with existing or programmed facilities either shown in the appropriate Capital Improvement Program or provided as part of the private development.*

Findings for adequate public facilities were made in conjunction with the original specific design plan and preliminary plans for the subject property. The Transportation Planning Section (see Finding 14 below) has confirmed that the proposal is consistent with the previous transportation adequacy findings. The Countywide Planning Section has recommended that all commercial structures be fully sprinklered in accordance with the National Fire Protection Association Standard 13 and all applicable Prince George's County laws. Condition 7 of CDP-9006 requires the same. This condition is being retained as a condition of this specific design plan approval. The section has also stated that the existing county police facilities will be adequate to serve the proposed Collington Center development.

11. *Adequate provision has been made for draining surface water so that there are no adverse effects on either the subject property or adjacent properties.*

The Department of Environmental Resources has stated that the subject property has an approved Stormwater Management Concept Plan 3034-2005-00.

12. *The Plan is in conformance with an approved Tree Conservation Plan.*

The plan is in conformance with an approved Tree Conservation Plan (TCPII/67/96) for the entire Collington Center site. The subject specific design plan will not impact any of the tree save areas identified on those plans nor will the woodland clearing require a change to the overall requirement. Conditions of approval have been added for minor revisions to the approved Tree Conservation Plan.

Referral Responses

13. The Subdivision Section has stated that the site is the subject of Final Plat NLP 124@28. Plat Note 3 requires approval of a soils report by the Department of Environmental Resources prior to building permits. The specific design plan is in conformance with the approved preliminary plan and the final record plat. There are no other subdivision issues at this time.
14. The Environmental Planning Section has stated that a review of the information available indicates that a stream and possible wetlands are found to occur on the subject property. There are no areas of 100-year floodplain on the property. No areas of severe slopes or steep slopes with highly erodible soils are found to occur on the subject property. The property is impacted by transportation-related

noise from the adjacent Crain Highway (US 301) that is classified as a freeway. The soils found to occur according to the Prince George's County Soil Survey are Adelphia fine sandy loam and Westphalia fine sandy loam, which have no significant limitations with respect development of this property. Marlboro clays are found to occur on the property. The sewer and water service categories are S-3 and W-3, respectively. According to information obtained from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources, Natural Heritage Program publication entitled "Ecologically Significant Areas in Anne Arundel and Prince George's Counties," December 1997, there are no rare, threatened, or endangered species found to occur in the vicinity of this property. There are no scenic or historic roads in the vicinity of this parcel. This property is located in the Western Branch subwatershed of the Patuxent River. The property is located in the Developing Tier as reflected in the adopted Biennial Growth Policy Plan.

Environmental Review

- a. A forest stand delineation (FSD) was previously reviewed and approved for this property in accordance with the Prince George's County Woodland Conservation and Tree Preservation Technical Manual. No further information is required.
- b. This property is subject to the requirements of the Prince George's County Woodland Conservation and Tree Preservation Ordinance because there is an approved Type II Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII/67/96, for Collington Center including this lot. The TCP was approved based on the assumption that all woodland on buildable lots would be cleared. This clearing was then factored into the replacement requirements to determine the overall site requirements that are being met on the open space parcels. Although the clearing of woodland on this lot will not change the site requirements, it is important to accurately reflect the proposed new woodland limits on the TCP. TCPII/67/96-03 has been revised to reflect the new clearing limits as reflected on this specific design plan for Lot 3, Block B.
- c. There is a stream and possibly wetlands found on this property along the northern property line. These features and the associated buffers will not be impacted by the proposed grading reflected on this specific design plan. No further information is required.
- d. Marlboro clays are found to occur along the northern property boundary at an approximate elevation of 125 feet. Based on the existing topography of the site and the fact that there are no areas of steep or severe slopes, the potential for slope failure due to development activities need not be considered. In addition, the buildings and associated infrastructure will be constructed 20 to 25 feet above the top of the clay and the footings will not intercept the clay layer.

No further information is required at this time. However, the Department of Environmental Resources would typically require a geotechnical report or soil report for structures this size. As part of that report the exact elevation of the Marlboro clays should be determined to ensure that any subsurface work does not intercept the clays.

15. The Transportation Planning Section states that the development of this site must be in accordance with CDP-9006 and A-6965 as amended. There is an underlying preliminary plan, 4-85065. The only transportation-related condition on the preliminary plan involved rights-of-way, all of which have been dedicated.

New analyses were done as a part of CDP-9006/02. New Condition 6 caps the amount of development allowed within the central section of the Collington Center to 5.2 million square feet, after which a southern vehicular connection to Leeland Road (offering a vehicular alternative to the US 301/Trade Zone Avenue intersection) must be constructed. New Condition 7 requires that every specific design plan within the central section of the Collington Center must include a tabulation showing the gross square footage approved and the status (i.e., built, under construction, approved, pending). This tabulation is necessary to ensure clear enforcement of Condition 6. While staff is reasonably certain that the 5.2 million-square-foot cap has not been exceeded and that there is considerable square footage that can be approved before the cap becomes an issue, Condition 7 is nonetheless applicable. A table is shown on the plan. Although this table has not been thoroughly checked by transportation planning staff, it is apparent that the current development plus the approved development within the central section of the Collington Center is approximately 3.3 million square feet. Nonetheless, it should be noted that the sum of the approved gross floor area (GFA) and the built GFA is the important number and should be included on future versions of this table.

It is noted that the general notes on the plan indicate that the proposed building will be 43,524 square feet. This use would generate 38 AM and 38 PM peak-hour trips. This is well within the overall cap for the Collington Center, and development is typical of the development that was originally approved.

The submitted plan is acceptable from the standpoint of access and circulation within the site.

A specific design plan requires a finding that “the development will be adequately served within a reasonable period of time...” by the needed transportation facilities. It is noted that the site was subjected to a test of transportation adequacy in 1988. Since that time, a revision to CDP-9006 was reviewed with a new finding of adequacy for the currently planned Collington Center development. Therefore, a finding of adequate transportation facilities was made in 2005 for Comprehensive Design Plan CDP-9006/02. Insofar as the basis for the finding is still valid, and in consideration of the materials discussed earlier in this memorandum, the transportation staff finds that the subject property will be adequately served within a reasonable period of time with transportation facilities that are existing, programmed, or will be provided as a part of the development if the development is approved.

16. In the review of SDP-8509/01, the Growth Policy and Public Facilities Planning Section (Williams to Srinivas, April 25, 2002) has recommended that all commercial structures be fully sprinklered in accordance with the National Fire Protection Association Standard 13 and all applicable Prince George’s County laws. Condition 7 of SDP-9006 requires the same. This condition is being retained

as a condition of this specific design plan approval. The section has also stated that the existing county police facilities will be adequate to serve the proposed Collington Center development.

The memorandum from the Growth Policy and Public Facilities Planning Section states as follows:

The Growth Policy and Public Facilities Planning Section has reviewed the specific design plans for adequacy of public facilities and concluded the following.

Fire Service

The existing fire engine service at Bowie Fire Station, Company 43, located at 16400 Pointer Ridge Drive has a service response time of 3.82 minutes to the conference center and 3.80 minutes to the testing facility, which is beyond the 3.25-minute response time guideline.

The existing ambulance service at Bowie Fire Station, Company 43, located at 16400 Pointer Ridge Drive has a service response time of 3.82 minutes to the conference center and 3.80 minutes to the testing facility, which is within the 4.25-minute response time guideline.

The existing paramedic service at Bowie Fire Station, Company 43, located at 16400 Pointer Ridge Drive has a service response time of 3.82 minutes to the conference center and 3.80 minutes to the testing facility, which is within the 7.25-minute response time guideline.

The existing ladder truck service at Bowie Fire Station, Company 39, located at 15454 Annapolis Road has a service response time of 13.61 minutes to the conference center and 13.59 minutes to the testing facility, which is beyond the 4.25-minute response time guideline.

These findings are in conformance with the *Approved Public Safety Master Plan* (1990) and the *Guidelines For The Analysis Of Development Impact On Fire and Rescue Facilities*.

In order to alleviate the negative impact on fire and rescue services due to the inadequate service discussed above, the Fire Department recommends that all commercial structures be fully sprinklered in accordance with National Fire Protection Association Standard 13 and all applicable Prince George's County laws.

Police Service

The proposed development is within the service area of the District II- Bowie. The staff of the Growth Policy and Public Facilities Section have concluded that existing police facilities will be adequate to serve the conference center and testing facility.

The revision to SDP-8509/02 for the addition of the proposed building does not alter the findings in the original referral for SDP-8509/01 nor are additional findings necessary.

17. The Permit Review Section has reviewed the plans and found a number of changes that were necessary in order to meet the Zoning Ordinance requirements. The applicant has revised the plan in order to address those concerns.

The Collington Center Architectural Review Committee

18. The Collington Center Architectural Review Committee (Turley to Woodburn, March 29, 2005) has stated that the committee reviewed the proposal on February 9, 2005, with a condition to screen the loading dock, which is shown on the plans. The committee (Turley to Caison, September 7, 2005) also reviewed the proposed signage for the property and approved them as well.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's County Code, the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission adopted the findings contained herein and APPROVED the Type II Tree Conservation Plan (TCP/67/96-02), and further APPROVED Specific Design Plan SDP-8509/02 for the above-described land, subject to the following condition:

1. Prior to certification of the specific design plan, the site/grading/landscape plans shall be revised to provide the details and specifications for the materials of the proposed signage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appeal of the Planning Board's action must be filed with the District Council of Prince George's County within thirty (30) days following the final notice of the Planning Board's decision.

* * * * *

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the action taken by the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on the motion of Commissioner Vaughns, seconded by Commissioner Eley, with Commissioners Vaughns, Eley, Squire and Hewlett voting in favor of the motion, at its regular meeting held on Thursday, September 29, 2005, in Upper Marlboro, Maryland.

Adopted by the Prince George's County Planning Board this 27th day of October 2005.

Trudye Morgan Johnson
Executive Director

By Frances J. Guertin
Planning Board Administrator

TMJ:FJG:SL:rmk